
 

MEETING NOTICE 

ROSE HILL CITY COUNCIL 
REGULAR MEETING 

Monday, May 21, 2018 
7:00 p.m. 

ROSE HILL CITY HALL/COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
125 W. ROSEWOOD 

 
 

 

AGENDA 

 Call to Order  

 Invocation and Flag Salute –  Pastor Ron Long, Rose Hill Baptist Church 

 Citizen Forum 

 Minutes 

 Claims 

 Approval of Agenda 
 

 Action Items: 
1. Approval of retail fireworks permit application   
2. Approval of sanitary sewer collection maintenance program agreement 

 

 Recess and resume on May 22, 2018 for an Executive Session to discuss personnel matters of nonelected 
personnel 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
***If you need auxiliary aid and/or special accommodation in order to attend this meeting, please notify this office as soon as possible 

 at 316-776-2712 so that we can make arrangements to accommodate your needs. *** 
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MINUTES 

THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE ROSE HILL CITY COUNCIL 

MONDAY, MAY 7, 2018 - 7:00 P.M.   

ROSE HILL CITY HALL/COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
 

 
 
Call to Order 

The regular meeting of the Rose Hill City Council was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Mayor 

Steve Huckaby. Councilmembers present, Beth Pompa, Bill Baker, Gary Weaver and Rachel 

Wright.  Councilmember Ross Chappell was absent with prior notification. Administration and 

staff present:  Kelly Mendoza, Interim City Administrator/City Clerk, Dillan Curtis, Public 

Works Superintendent and Andrew Marino, City Attorney.  

 

Invocation and Flag Salute 

Pastor Robert Varner, Rose Hill Bible Church gave the invocation, followed by the flag salute. 

 

Citizen Forum 
There were none. 

 

Approval of minutes   

Councilmember Weaver made motion to approve the minutes of 04/16/18 as presented, 

seconded by Baker.  Motion carried 4-0. 

 

Approval of claims 
Councilmember Wright made motion to approve appropriation #9, seconded by Baker.  Motion 

carried 4-0. 

 

Approval of agenda 
Councilmember Weaver made motion to approve the agenda as presented, seconded by Baker.  

Motion carried 4-0. 

 

Approval of Retail fireworks stand application 

Councilmember Baker made motion to approve the Retail fireworks stand application submitted 

by the Rose Hill Historical Society, seconded by Baker.  Motion carried 4-0. 

 

Resolution to exempt Rose Hill Historical Society’s monthly utility charges  

Councilmember Baker made motion to approve Resolution #594 exempting the Rose Hill 

Historical Society’s monthly utility charges for water and sewer, seconded by Weaver.  Motion 

tied 2-2.  Councilmember’s Pompa and Wright opposed.  Mayor Huckaby broke the tie 

approving the exemption. 

 

Resolution to exempt Rose Hill Senior Center’s monthly utility charges  

Councilmember Baker made motion to approve Resolution #595 exempting the Rose Hill 

Senior Center’s monthly utility charges for water and sewer, seconded by Weaver.  Motion 
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approved 3-1.  Councilmember Pompa opposed. 

 

Resolution to confirm Mayor’s city appointments 

Councilmember Pompa made motion to approve the appointment of Nelson Mosley, Police 

Chief, seconded by Wright.  Motion carried 4-0 

Councilmember Pompa made motion to approve the appointment of Andrew Marino, City 

Attorney, seconded by Weaver.  Motion carried 4-0. 

Councilmember Pompa made motion to approve the appointment of Justin Phelps, City 

Prosecutor, seconded by Weaver.  Motion carried 4-0. 

Councilmember Weaver made motion to approve the appointment of Fred Johnson, Municipal 

Judge, seconded by Pompa.  Motion carried 4-0. 

 

Resolution to confirm and approve Employee Benefit Program 

Councilmember Weaver made motion to confirm Resolution #596 approving the Employee 

Benefit Program, seconded by Baker.  Motion carried 4-0. 

 

Approval of 2018 Street Maintenance Priority Sealing Plan 

Councilmember Pompa made motion to approve the 2018 Street Maintenance Priority Sealing 

Plan, seconded by Weaver.  Motion carried 4-0. 

 

Recess and resume for an executive session 

Councilmember Wright made motion to recess and resume on May 17, 2018 at 1:00 p.m. for an 

executive session for the purpose of discussing personnel matters of non-elected personnel, and 

to hold a budget workshop, seconded by Baker.  Motion carried 4-0. 

 

Respectfully submitted: 

 

 

 

 

Kelly Mendoza  

City Clerk 
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5/16/2018 4:37:26 PM Page 1 of 5

App. Ord. #10 - 05/21/18
Rose Hill, KS By Vendor Name

Payable Dates 05/08/2018 - 05/21/2018

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

Vendor: 3077 - AAA Portable Services, LLC

75.00Operating SuppliesPond restroom rental05/21/2018AAA Portable Services, LLC 100-140-400395

Vendor 3077 - AAA Portable Services, LLC Total: 75.00

Vendor: 3321 - Alternative Electric LLC

4,851.00InfrastructureShorty Cox Ball Field Light
Repairs

05/21/2018Alternative Electric LLC 100-140-400420

Vendor 3321 - Alternative Electric LLC Total: 4,851.00

Vendor: 3389 - Bardavon Health Innovations

220.00Professional ServicesPre-employment screening (2)05/21/2018Bardavon Health Innovations 100-120-400310

55.00Professional ServicesPre-employment screening05/21/2018Bardavon Health Innovations 100-140-400310

55.00Professional ServicesPre-employment screening05/21/2018Bardavon Health Innovations 300-130-400310

110.00Professional ServicesPre-employment screening05/21/2018Bardavon Health Innovations 100-120-400310

Vendor 3389 - Bardavon Health Innovations Total: 440.00

Vendor: 3231 - BG Lawn & Landscaping, Inc.

5,206.44Lawn CareMonthly Lawn Care Services05/21/2018BG Lawn & Landscaping, Inc. 100-140-400312

Vendor 3231 - BG Lawn & Landscaping, Inc. Total: 5,206.44

Vendor: 1891 - Butler County Jail

840.00Prisoner HousingInmate Housing - Apr 201805/21/2018Butler County Jail 100-120-400365

Vendor 1891 - Butler County Jail Total: 840.00

Vendor: 0131 - City of Wichita - Water Dept.

18,835.24WATER PURCHASEWater Purchase05/21/2018City of Wichita - Water Dept. 112-112-400910

Vendor 0131 - City of Wichita - Water Dept. Total: 18,835.24

Vendor: 1742 - Cox Communications

132.69Internet ServiceInternet and Phone - City Hall05/21/2018Cox Communications 100-110-400212

278.75TelephoneInternet and Phone - City Hall05/21/2018Cox Communications 100-110-400215

132.70Internet ServiceInternet and Phone - City Hall05/21/2018Cox Communications 112-112-400212

278.76TelephoneInternet and Phone - City Hall05/21/2018Cox Communications 112-112-400215

132.70Internet ServiceInternet and Phone - City Hall05/21/2018Cox Communications 113-113-400212

278.76TelephoneInternet and Phone - City Hall05/21/2018Cox Communications 113-113-400215

Vendor 1742 - Cox Communications Total: 1,234.36

Vendor: 2584 - Dollar General - Regions 410526

47.05Operating SuppliesSupplies05/21/2018Dollar General - Regions 410526 100-120-400395

42.95Office SuppliesSupplies05/21/2018Dollar General - Regions 410526 100-120-400410

Vendor 2584 - Dollar General - Regions 410526 Total: 90.00

Vendor: 3409 - Dylan Yohe

29.50Reimb. Exp.Court Reimbursement05/21/2018Dylan Yohe 100-121-390990

Vendor 3409 - Dylan Yohe Total: 29.50

Vendor: 2841 - Fastenal Company

8.63Operating Supplies (Expires 201…Lag Bolts for Banner Installation05/21/2018Fastenal Company 300-130-400395

14.17Operating Supplies (Expires 201…Nuts and Bolts05/21/2018Fastenal Company 300-130-400395

69.73Operating SuppliesNitrile Gloves05/21/2018Fastenal Company 113-113-400395

39.96Operating SuppliesNuts and Bolts05/21/2018Fastenal Company 113-113-400395

Vendor 2841 - Fastenal Company Total: 132.49

Vendor: 0290 - Gades Sales Co. Inc.

100.00Operating Supplies (Expires 201…Streetlight Lens Covers05/21/2018Gades Sales Co. Inc. 300-130-400395

Vendor 0290 - Gades Sales Co. Inc. Total: 100.00

Vendor: 0200 - Gall's Inc.

803.02Uniforms and ServicePD Vest05/21/2018Gall's Inc. 100-120-400375
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App. Ord. #10 - 05/21/18 Payable Dates: 05/08/2018 - 05/21/2018

5/16/2018 4:37:26 PM Page 2 of 5

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

365.54Uniforms and ServicePD Uniforms05/21/2018Gall's Inc. 100-120-400375

19.00Uniforms and ServicePD Uniform Gear05/21/2018Gall's Inc. 100-120-400375

Vendor 0200 - Gall's Inc. Total: 1,187.56

Vendor: 3270 - Great West Financial

720.00Deferred CompensationDeferred Comp.05/18/2018Great West Financial 114-110-100220

81.34Deferred CompensationDeferred Comp.05/18/2018Great West Financial 114-110-100220

Vendor 3270 - Great West Financial Total: 801.34

Vendor: 0475 - Halls Culligan, Inc.

40.13Professional ServicesDrinking water - City Hall05/21/2018Halls Culligan, Inc. 100-110-400310

40.12Professional ServicesDrinking water - City Hall05/21/2018Halls Culligan, Inc. 100-120-400310

Vendor 0475 - Halls Culligan, Inc. Total: 80.25

Vendor: 3407 - Jonah Robson

250.00DonationsShorty Cox Memorial Scholarship05/21/2018Jonah Robson 100-170-400500

Vendor 3407 - Jonah Robson Total: 250.00

Vendor: 0066 - K.P.E.R.S.

163.13RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium05/18/2018K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

241.37RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium05/18/2018K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

868.09RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium05/18/2018K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

1,461.12RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium05/18/2018K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

2,243.73RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium05/18/2018K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

Vendor 0066 - K.P.E.R.S. Total: 4,977.44

Vendor: 1358 - Kansas Gas Service

280.96Natural GasUtilities - Gas05/21/2018Kansas Gas Service 100-110-400211

195.81Natural GasUtilities - Gas05/21/2018Kansas Gas Service 101-110-400211

101.89Natural GasUtilities - Gas05/21/2018Kansas Gas Service 112-112-400211

212.59Natural GasUtilities - Gas05/21/2018Kansas Gas Service 113-113-400211

Vendor 1358 - Kansas Gas Service Total: 791.25

Vendor: 1547 - Kansas Payment Center

744.49MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCT. PAY…Child Support Payments05/21/2018Kansas Payment Center 114-110-100400

Vendor 1547 - Kansas Payment Center Total: 744.49

Vendor: 1175 - Kansas Rural Water Association

460.00Membership Fees & DuesKRWA Membership Fees05/21/2018Kansas Rural Water Association 112-112-400240

460.00Membership Fees & DuesKRWA Membership Fees05/21/2018Kansas Rural Water Association 113-113-400240

Vendor 1175 - Kansas Rural Water Association Total: 920.00

Vendor: 3361 - Longhofer Lawn & Tree Care

1,085.00Professional ServicesSpraying of Pond Aquatic
Grasses

05/16/2018Longhofer Lawn & Tree Care 100-140-400310

Vendor 3361 - Longhofer Lawn & Tree Care Total: 1,085.00

Vendor: 0004 - Meridian Analytical Labs, LLC

295.00LABORATORY FEESBi-Monthly KDHE Wastewater
Samples

05/21/2018Meridian Analytical Labs, LLC 113-113-400775

Vendor 0004 - Meridian Analytical Labs, LLC  Total: 295.00

Vendor: 3284 - Midland GIS Solutions, LLC

2,400.00Professional ServicesAnnual GIS Website Hosting05/21/2018Midland GIS Solutions, LLC 113-113-400310

Vendor 3284 - Midland GIS Solutions, LLC Total: 2,400.00

Vendor: 0084 - Midtown Service - Richard Showalter

40.00Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceCar Service - Unit #5 (K-9)05/21/2018Midtown Service - Richard
Showalter

100-120-400295

40.00Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceCar Service - Unit #305/21/2018Midtown Service - Richard
Showalter

100-120-400295

Vendor 0084 - Midtown Service - Richard Showalter Total: 80.00

Vendor: 3149 - Pearson Construction LLC

21,055.00Professional ServicesYeager Street Road Repair05/21/2018Pearson Construction LLC 300-130-400310

Vendor 3149 - Pearson Construction LLC Total: 21,055.00

Vendor: 0240 - Rose Hill Bank - L

1,103.33Vehicle Lease PaymentsQuarterly Backhoe payment05/21/2018Rose Hill Bank - L 100-140-400912
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App. Ord. #10 - 05/21/18 Payable Dates: 05/08/2018 - 05/21/2018

5/16/2018 4:37:26 PM Page 3 of 5

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

1,103.32Vehicle Lease PaymentsQuarterly Backhoe payment05/21/2018Rose Hill Bank - L 112-112-400912

1,103.33Vehicle Lease PaymentsQuarterly Backhoe payment05/21/2018Rose Hill Bank - L 113-113-400912

1,103.33Vehicle Lease PaymentsQuarterly Backhoe payment05/21/2018Rose Hill Bank - L 300-130-400912

Vendor 0240 - Rose Hill Bank - L Total: 4,413.31

Vendor: 0108 - Rose Hill Bank - S

352.44FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding05/18/2018Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

270.87FEDERAL W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding05/18/2018Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100300

82.44FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding05/18/2018Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

2,350.26FEDERAL W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding05/18/2018Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100300

868.86FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding05/18/2018Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

3,715.32FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding05/18/2018Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

Vendor 0108 - Rose Hill Bank - S Total: 7,640.19

Vendor: 3390 - Rose Hill Veterinary Health Center LLC

54.80K9 UnitK9 FOOD05/21/2018Rose Hill Veterinary Health
Center LLC

100-120-400386

83.50K9 UnitK-9 Exam & Shots05/21/2018Rose Hill Veterinary Health
Center LLC

100-120-400386

Vendor 3390 - Rose Hill Veterinary Health Center LLC Total: 138.30

Vendor: 3408 - Sarah Lazar

250.00DonationsShorty Cox Memorial Scholarship05/21/2018Sarah Lazar 100-170-400500

Vendor 3408 - Sarah Lazar Total: 250.00

Vendor: 2793 - State of Kansas

97.84STATE W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding05/18/2018State of Kansas 114-110-100320

1,132.08STATE W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding05/18/2018State of Kansas 114-110-100320

Vendor 2793 - State of Kansas Total: 1,229.92

Vendor: 2771 - Sunflower Bank

485.00Cafeteria Plan WithholdingH.A.A.05/18/2018Sunflower Bank 114-110-100210

Vendor 2771 - Sunflower Bank Total: 485.00

Vendor: 1483 - Verizon Wireless

653.85TelephoneCell Phones & Data05/21/2018Verizon Wireless 100-110-400215

719.86TelephoneCell Phones & Data05/21/2018Verizon Wireless 100-120-400215

115.29TelephoneCell Phones & Data05/21/2018Verizon Wireless 100-140-400215

40.01TelephoneCell Phones & Data05/21/2018Verizon Wireless 100-150-400215

115.29TelephoneCell Phones & Data05/21/2018Verizon Wireless 112-112-400215

115.29TelephoneCell Phones & Data05/21/2018Verizon Wireless 113-113-400215

115.28TelephoneCell Phones & Data05/21/2018Verizon Wireless 300-110-400215

Vendor 1483 - Verizon Wireless Total: 1,874.87

Vendor: 1525 - Waste Connections of Wichita

43.01Trash ServiceTrash Service05/21/2018Waste Connections of Wichita 100-110-400217

297.66Trash ServiceTrash Service05/21/2018Waste Connections of Wichita 100-140-400217

144.04Trash ServiceTrash Service05/21/2018Waste Connections of Wichita 112-110-400217

144.04Trash ServiceTrash Service05/21/2018Waste Connections of Wichita 113-110-400217

Vendor 1525 - Waste Connections of Wichita Total: 628.75

Vendor: 0065 - Westar Energy

275.40ElectricityUtilities - Electric05/21/2018Westar Energy 100-110-400210

76.13Storm SirensUtilities - Electric05/21/2018Westar Energy 100-120-400214

366.44ElectricityUtilities - Electric05/21/2018Westar Energy 100-140-400210

2,355.17Street LightsUtilities - Electric05/21/2018Westar Energy 100-170-400501

287.54ElectricityUtilities - Electric05/21/2018Westar Energy 101-110-400210

530.01ElectricityUtilities - Electric05/21/2018Westar Energy 112-112-400210

1,074.77ElectricityUtilities - Electric05/21/2018Westar Energy 113-113-400210

Vendor 0065 - Westar Energy Total: 4,965.46

Grand Total: 88,127.16
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App. Ord. #10 - 05/21/18 Payable Dates: 05/08/2018 - 05/21/2018

5/16/2018 4:37:26 PM Page 4 of 5

Report Summary

Fund Summary

 Payment AmountFund

100 - GENERAL FUND 21,286.60

101 - LIBRARY FUND 483.35

112 - WATER UTILITY 21,701.25

113 - SEWER UTILITY 6,326.17

114 - PAYROLL WITHHOLDING 15,878.38

300 - SPECIAL STREETS & HIGHWAY 22,451.41

88,127.16Grand Total:

Account Summary

 Payment AmountAccount Number Account Name

100-110-400210 Electricity 275.40

100-110-400211 Natural Gas 280.96

100-110-400212 Internet Service 132.69

100-110-400215 Telephone 932.60

100-110-400217 Trash Service 43.01

100-110-400310 Professional Services 40.13

100-120-400214 Storm Sirens 76.13

100-120-400215 Telephone 719.86

100-120-400295 Vehicle Repair & Mainten… 80.00

100-120-400310 Professional Services 370.12

100-120-400365 Prisoner Housing 840.00

100-120-400375 Uniforms and Service 1,187.56

100-120-400386 K9 Unit 138.30

100-120-400395 Operating Supplies 47.05

100-120-400410 Office Supplies 42.95

100-121-390990 Reimb. Exp. 29.50

100-140-400210 Electricity 366.44

100-140-400215 Telephone 115.29

100-140-400217 Trash Service 297.66

100-140-400310 Professional Services 1,140.00

100-140-400312 Lawn Care 5,206.44

100-140-400395 Operating Supplies 75.00

100-140-400420 Infrastructure 4,851.00

100-140-400912 Vehicle Lease Payments 1,103.33

100-150-400215 Telephone 40.01

100-170-400500 Donations 500.00

100-170-400501 Street Lights 2,355.17

101-110-400210 Electricity 287.54

101-110-400211 Natural Gas 195.81

112-110-400217 Trash Service 144.04

112-112-400210 Electricity 530.01

112-112-400211 Natural Gas 101.89

112-112-400212 Internet Service 132.70

112-112-400215 Telephone 394.05

112-112-400240 Membership Fees & Dues 460.00

112-112-400910 WATER PURCHASE 18,835.24

112-112-400912 Vehicle Lease Payments 1,103.32

113-110-400217 Trash Service 144.04

113-113-400210 Electricity 1,074.77

113-113-400211 Natural Gas 212.59

113-113-400212 Internet Service 132.70

113-113-400215 Telephone 394.05

113-113-400240 Membership Fees & Dues 460.00

113-113-400310 Professional Services 2,400.00

113-113-400395 Operating Supplies 109.69

113-113-400775 LABORATORY FEES 295.00

113-113-400912 Vehicle Lease Payments 1,103.33
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App. Ord. #10 - 05/21/18 Payable Dates: 05/08/2018 - 05/21/2018

5/16/2018 4:37:26 PM Page 5 of 5

Account Summary

 Payment AmountAccount Number Account Name

114-110-100210 Cafeteria Plan Withholding 485.00

114-110-100220 Deferred Compensation 801.34

114-110-100300 FEDERAL W/H TAX PAYAB… 2,621.13

114-110-100310 FICA W/H TAX PAYABLE 5,019.06

114-110-100320 STATE W/H TAX PAYABLE 1,229.92

114-110-100350 RETIREMENT WITHHOLDI… 4,977.44

114-110-100400 MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCT.… 744.49

300-110-400215 Telephone 115.28

300-130-400310 Professional Services 21,110.00

300-130-400395 Operating Supplies (Expir… 122.80

300-130-400912 Vehicle Lease Payments 1,103.33

Grand Total: 88,127.16

Project Account Summary

 Payment AmountProject Account Key

**None** 88,127.16

Grand Total: 88,127.16
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Sanitary Sewer Collection System 

Maintenance Program Proposal/Agreement 

 

Prepared for: 

City of Rose Hill 
 

2019-22 
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May 11, 2018 
 
 
 
Rose Hill, City of   
Dillan Curtis 
125 W. Rosewood 
Rose Hill, KS  67133 
 
Dear Dillan, 
 
December 31, 2018 marks the end of your current agreement with us. Many cities have requested their agreements mid-year 
to assist with budgeting; at this time we would like to offer the opportunity to renew your agreement to continue with your 
perpetual sewer maintenance program.  The new agreement will not be effective until January 1, 2019.  
 
It has been a pleasure to serve you in the past and we look forward to doing business with you in the future. Included with 
this renewal is information to introduce new procedures and changes to the existing sewer maintenance programs we 
offer. The intent, as it has always been, is to provide the level of service you have come to expect of us. 
 
We have reviewed our records over the last 17 years and found that 97% of the time the emergency calls we responded to 